

Canoel International Energy Ltd.

Consolidated Financial Statements

As at and for the three and nine month periods ended December 31, 2012

(unaudited)

Notice of No Auditor Review of Interim Financial Statements

In accordance with National Instrument 51-102 released by the Canadian Securities Administrators, the Company discloses that its auditors have not reviewed these unaudited interim financial statements as at and for the three and nine months ended December 31, 2012 and 2011.

Managements' Responsibility for Financial Reporting

The accompanying consolidated financial statements of Canoe International Energy Ltd. (the "Company") as at and for the three and nine months ended December 31, 2012 and 2011 have been prepared by and are the responsibility of the management of the Company and are approved by the board of directors of the Company. The consolidated financial statements are prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting standards ("IFRS") and reflect management's best estimates and judgments based on currently available information.

(signed)"Andrea Cattaneo"
President and Chief Executive Officer

(Signed)"Luigi Regis Milano"
Chief Financial Officer

March 1, 2013

Calgary, Alberta

Canoel International Energy Ltd.

Consolidated Interim Statements of Financial Position
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)
(unaudited)

	Note	December 31, 2012 \$	March 31, 2012 \$
ASSETS			
Current assets			
Cash and cash equivalents		227,593	1,447,708
Trade and other receivables		846,903	1,030,203
Inventory	6	207,941	87,887
Prepaid expenses		24,396	34,763
		1,306,833	2,600,561
Non-current assets			
Property and equipment	8	4,348,075	4,683,617
		5,654,908	7,284,178
LIABILITIES			
Current liabilities			
Trade and other payables		1,795,737	2,271,937
Note payable	11	572,421	536,323
Loan payable	12	1,989,800	1,995,000
Oil share agreement	7	622,072	647,358
		4,980,030	5,450,618
Non-current liabilities			
Decommissioning obligation	10	1,511,241	1,612,075
Convertible notes	13	1,133,206	1,348,722
Derivative liability	13	38,232	36,067
		7,662,709	8,447,482
EQUITY			
Share capital	14	6,088,519	5,464,242
Warrants	14	1,049,121	573,571
Contributed surplus		907,514	857,912
Accumulated other comprehensive loss		(422,247)	(251,748)
Deficit		(9,630,708)	(7,807,281)
		(2,007,801)	(1,163,304)
		5,654,908	7,284,178
Total equity and liabilities			
Going concern (note 2), Commitments (note 2) Subsequent event (note 23)			

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated interim financial statements.

Canoel International Energy Ltd.

Consolidated Interim Statements of Comprehensive Loss and Other Comprehensive Loss
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)
(unaudited)

	Note	Three months ended December 31		Nine months ended December 31	
		2012 \$	2011 \$	2012 \$	2011 \$
Oil and gas revenue		772,143	462,492	1,694,844	1,558,668
Royalties		(63,906)	(161,220)	(131,109)	(262,081)
		708,237	301,272	1,563,735	1,296,587
Other revenue			–	51,697	
		708,237	301,272	1,615,432	1,296,587
Expenses					
Operating		429,664	128,315	1,057,400	537,271
Transportation		52,837	–	98,785	–
General and administrative		540,708	966,603	1,434,477	1,929,826
Business development		43,636	–	174,665	
Foreign exchange		47,354	(16,447)	(68,576)	83,183
Depletion and depreciation	8	94,291	61,168	207,025	233,623
Loss on the sale of exploration and evaluation assets	9		–		69,939
Loss on change in fair value of convertible notes	13		–	4,826	
Loss on conversion of notes	13		–	9,689	
		1,208,490	1,139,639	2,918,291	2,853,842
Finance income			224		921
Finance expense		214,077	293,531	520,568	452,113
Net finance expense	5	214,077	293,307	520,568	451,192
Loss for the period		(714,330)	(1,131,674)	(1,823,427)	(2,008,447)
Income tax expense			60,578		60,578
Other comprehensive loss					
Foreign currency translation on foreign operations		4,030	5,067	(170,499)	(78,184)
Net loss and comprehensive loss for the period		(710,330)	(1,066,029)	(1,993,926)	(2,026,053)
Net loss per share					
Basic and diluted	14	(0.01)	(0.02)	(0.03)	(0.05)
Weighted average shares outstanding					
Basic and diluted		65,638,343	44,846,428	66,159,733	42,228,324

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated interim financial statements.

Canoel International Energy Ltd.

Consolidated Interim Statements of Cash Flows
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)
(unaudited)

	Note	Three months ended December 31		Nine months ended December 31	
		2012	2011	2012	2011
		\$	\$	\$	\$
Operating activities					
Net loss for period		(714,330)	(1,071,096)	(1,823,427)	(1,947,869)
Items not involving cash:					
Unrealized foreign exchange gain		(25,412)	–	80,910	–
Royalties on oil share agreement		3,122	–	(16,066)	–
Depletion and depreciation		94,291	61,168	207,205	233,623
Loss on the sale of exploration and evaluation assets		–	–	–	69,939
(Gain) loss on fair value of convertible debt		–	–	4,826	–
Loss on conversion of notes		–	–	9,689	–
Finance expense		171,413	176,156	278,417	243,109
Reclassification from operating expense to PP&E		–	–	(120,024)	–
		(470,916)	(833,772)	(1,378,650)	(1,401,198)
Foreign exchange on translation		4,030	–	(170,499)	–
Change in non cash working capital	16	(130,345)	140,085	(402,587)	186,096
		(597,231)	(693,687)	(1,951,736)	(1,215,102)
Investing activities					
Expenditures on property and equipment		(11,988)	(300,164)	(221,275)	(638,846)
Disposal of exploration and evaluation assets		–	–	–	–
Change in non cash working capital	16	–	–	(244,170)	–
		(11,988)	(300,164)	(465,445)	(638,846)
Financing activities					
Proceeds from issuance of convertible notes		–	1,075,890	–	1,289,060
Repayment of borrowings		–	208,364	–	(472,746)
Proceeds from issue of share capital		366,896	360,722	952,896	470,722
Change in non-cash working capital	16	–	–	–	(83,139)
		366,896	1,644,976	952,896	1,203,897
Change in cash and cash equivalents		(242,323)	651,125	(1,220,115)	(650,051)
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of period		469,916	504,453	1,447,708	1,805,629
Cash and cash equivalents, end of period		227,593	1,155,578	227,593	1,155,578
Cash interest paid		42,664	60,964	144,652	64,592

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated interim financial statements.

Canoel International Energy Ltd.

Consolidated Interim Statements of Changes in Equity
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)
(unaudited)

	Share capital		Equity component of convertible debt		Warrants	Contributed surplus	Accumulated other comprehensive loss	Deficit	Total equity
	Number	Amount							
Balance - April 1, 2012	52,559,492	\$5,464,242	–	\$573,571	\$857,912	\$(251,748)	\$(7,807,281)	\$(1,163,304)	
Debt conversion	2,091,130	209,113	–	–	–	–	–	209,113	
Warrants expired	–	–	–	(49,602)	49,602	–	–	–	
Non-brokered private placements net of issue costs	16,056,999	940,316	–	–	–	–	–	573,420	
Fair value of share purchase warrants	–	(525,152)	–	525,152	–	–	–	–	
Net loss for the period	–	–	–	–	–	–	(1,823,427)	(1,823,427)	
Other comprehensive loss for the period	–	–	–	–	–	(170,499)	–	(170,499)	
Balance – December 31, 2012	70,707,621	\$6,088,519	–	\$1,049,121	\$907,514	\$(422,247)	\$(9,630,708)	\$(2,007,801)	
Balance - April 1, 2011	39,342,193	\$5,112,214	\$69,424	\$114,033	\$750,221	\$(65,667)	\$(4,549,032)	\$1,431,193	
Debt conversion	2,016,666	242,000	(69,424)	–	6,535	–	–	179,111	
Fair value of share purchase warrants	–	(388,741)	–	388,741	–	–	–	–	
Non-brokered private placements	7,200,034	470,722	–	–	–	–	–	470,722	
Issuance of convertible notes	–	–	75,800	–	–	–	–	75,800	
Finders warrants	–	(3,826)	–	3,826	–	–	–	–	
Warrants expired	–	–	–	(64,151)	64,151	–	–	–	
Net loss for the period	–	–	–	–	–	–	(1,947,869)	(1,947,869)	
Other comprehensive loss for the period	–	–	–	–	–	(78,184)	–	(78,184)	
Balance - December 31, 2011	48,558,893	\$5,432,369	\$75,800	\$442,449	\$820,907	\$(143,851)	\$(6,496,901)	\$130,773	

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated interim financial statements.

Canoel International Energy Ltd.

Notes to the Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

For the three and nine months ended December 31, 2012 and 2011

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

(unaudited)

1 Nature of operations

Canoel International Energy Ltd. (“Canoel” or the “Company”) was incorporated pursuant to the provisions of the British Columbia Business Corporations Act on September 20, 2007. The address of the Company’s registered office is 15th Floor, 850 - 2nd Street S.W., Calgary, Alberta T2P 0R8, Canada. The Company is primarily involved in the exploration for, development of and production of petroleum and natural gas properties primarily in Argentina.

On March 10, 2010, the Company formed Ingenieria Petrolera del Rio de la Plata S.R.L. (“IPRP”), a wholly owned Argentina subsidiary of the Company. IPRP was established to negotiate management agreements to operate existing producing properties on behalf of other companies.

On July 22, 2010, the Company acquired 100% of Central Patagonia SRL (“Central Patagonia”), a subsidiary of two U.S. based companies, Central Patagonia Corporation (since renamed Petrolera Patagonia Corporation) and CPC Holdings (since renamed PP Holdings), thereby acquiring two adjacent oil producing properties in Argentina (the “Argentina Acquisition”). Central Patagonia SRL has since been renamed Petrolera Patagonia SRL. In anticipation of the completion of the Argentina Acquisition, on July 20, 2010 the Company formed a wholly owned U.S subsidiary, Ingenieria Petrolera Patagonia Ltd. (“IPP”) to act as the acquirer of the two US companies controlling Central Patagonia.

On March 23, 2011, Canoel established Canoel Italia S.R.L (“Italia S.R.L.”) a wholly owned subsidiary of the Company, to have an operating entity as required by the Ministry of Economic Development in order to place bids on oil & gas properties.

2 Going Concern

As at December 31, 2012, the Company had not yet achieved profitable operations, has a working capital deficit of \$3,673,197 (March 31, 2012 – \$2,850,057) and an accumulated deficit of \$9,630,708 (March 31, 2012 - \$7,807,281) since its inception, and expects to incur further losses in the development of its business. Current cash resources will not be sufficient to continue the exploration and development activities. These matters raise significant doubt about the ability of the Company to continue to meet its obligations as they become due. Continuing operations are dependent on the ability to obtain adequate funding to finance existing operations, and attain future profitable operations in Argentina. Additional financing is subject to the global financial markets and economic conditions, and volatility in the debt and equity markets. These factors have made, and will likely continue to make it challenging to obtain cost effective funding. There is no assurance this capital will be available and if it is not, the Company may be forced to curtail or suspend planned activity.

These consolidated interim statements have been prepared in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles applicable to a going concern, which assumes that the Company will be able to realize its assets and meet its obligations and continue its operations for the foreseeable future. Realization values may be substantially different from carrying values as shown and these consolidated financial statements do not reflect adjustments that would be necessary if the going concern assumption were not appropriate. If the going concern basis were not appropriate for these consolidated financial statements, then the adjustments would be necessary in the

Canoel International Energy Ltd.

Notes to the Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

For the three and nine months ended December 31, 2012 and 2011

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

(unaudited)

carrying value of assets and liabilities, the reported revenues and expenses, and the balance sheet classifications used. These adjustments could be material.

3 Basis of presentation

a) Statement of compliance

These interim financial statements have been prepared by management in accordance with IAS 34 *Interim Financial Reporting* from International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRS") as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board. These financial statements do not include all of the information required for full annual financial statements and should be read in conjunction with the audited financial statements for Canoel International Energy Ltd. for the year ended March 31, 2012.

These financial statements were authorized for issue by the Board of Directors on February 25,, 2013.

Operating expenses in the statement of operations are presented as a combination of function and nature in conformity with industry practice. Depletion and depreciation are presented on a separate line by their nature, while operating expenses and net general and administrative expenses are presented on a functional basis. Significant expenses such as salaries, wages and fees and share-based compensation are presented by their nature in the notes to the financial statements.

b) Basis of measurement

The consolidated financial statements have been prepared on a historical cost basis except for certain financial instruments and share based payments, which are measured at fair value.

4 Significant accounting policies

The interim financial statements have been prepared following the same accounting policies as described in note 4 of the consolidated financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2012.

5 Finance income and expense

	Three months ended December 31		Nine months ended December 31	
	2012	2011	2012	2011
Income:				
Interest income on cash and cash equivalents	\$ -	\$ 224	\$ -	\$ 921
Expense:				
Interest expense	42,664	88,119	241,951	223,990
Accretion on decommissioning obligation	171,413	202,267	270,844	224,978
Accretion on convertible notes		3,145	7,573	3,145

Canoel International Energy Ltd.

Notes to the Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

For the three and nine months ended December 31, 2012 and 2011

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

(unaudited)

		293,531	306,491	452,113
Net finance expense	\$ 214,077	\$ 293,307	\$ 520,568	\$ 451,192

Canoel International Energy Ltd.

Notes to the Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

For the three and nine months ended December 31, 2012 and 2011

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

(unaudited)

6 Inventory

As at December 31, 2012, inventory consists of \$207,941 (March 31, 2012 – \$87,887) of crude oil that has been produced but not yet sold.

7 Business combination

On July 22, 2010, a Share Purchase Agreement (the “Agreement”) was signed to acquire a 100% interest in Central Patagonia in order to obtain additional production. Pursuant to the Agreement, IPP completed the Argentina Acquisition of Central Patagonia from Central Argentina Corporation (“Central Argentina”) through the purchase of the shares of Central Patagonia Corp (“CPC”) and CPC Holdings Inc. (“CPC Holdings”), who together own 100% of Central Patagonia. The purchase price was CDN\$3,413,461 (US\$3,316,616). Of the total purchase price, US\$1,400,000 was advanced in cash consideration by the Company through IPP on the closing date and US\$1,368,161 is repayable under two different promissory notes (collectively the “Notes”). The first note was due to Central Argentina on the maturity date of July 22, 2011 and bears an interest rate of 7.5% per annum, payable quarterly. Using its option, IPP decided to repay a portion of the amount of the First Note prior to its maturity date. In return for a payment of US\$675,000 made on June 1, 2011, Canoel signed an agreement with Central Argentina to postpone any payment for capital, interest and additional fees until July 22, 2012. The remaining amount was fully paid on October 1, 2011. The second promissory note for the amount of US\$443,003, which was due to Central Argentina on February 12, 2011, was fully paid on that date. Pursuant to the Agreement, adjustments were calculated in favor of Canoel in the amount of US\$74,842; this amount was deducted from the value of the Second Promissory Note, prior to its repayment. This loan had an interest rate of 7.5% per annum until November 22, 2010, at which point the interest rate increased to 15% per annum. The Notes are secured by a first lien on the equity interests and all personal and real property of CPC, CPC Holdings and Central Patagonia. At December 31, 2012 and March 31, 2012, the remaining balance on the note payable related to this transaction is nil (March 31, 2011 - \$969,600).

Contingent consideration included in the Agreement is as follows:

For a period of three years commencing November 30, 2010, the Company will provide Central Argentina with the following: (i) 50% of the annual gross revenue derived from the sale of barrels of oil at a per barrel invoice price that exceeds US\$42.00, but is less than or equal to US\$52.00; and (ii) 25% of the annual gross revenue derived from the sale of barrels of oil at a per barrel invoice price that exceeds US\$52.00. The Company calculated a NPV of this obligation at the time of the business combination to be \$564,470 (US\$ 548,455) based on a 7.5 percent discount rate and estimated future production and estimated future sale price.

The value of the oil share agreement at December 31, 2012 is \$622,072 (March 31, 2012 - \$647,358).

Calculation of the purchase price	\$
Cash	1,440,880
Promissory note	1,029,200
Promissory note	378,911
Oil share consideration	564,470
	<hr/>
	3,413,461

Canoel International Energy Ltd.

Notes to the Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

For the three and nine months ended December 31, 2012 and 2011

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

(unaudited)

7 Business combination (continued)

Allocated as follows	\$
Property and equipment	5,132,620
Working capital	492,117
Decommissioning obligation	(2,211,276)
	<u>3,413,461</u>

Working capital includes receivables acquired in the amount of \$864,511. Receivables acquired were primarily trade receivables. The carrying value approximates the fair value due to the short period to maturity. Transaction costs in the amount of \$135,600 were recorded in general and administrative expense on the statement of comprehensive loss in the year ended March 31, 2011. There were no other transactions relating to the business combination recorded separately or contingent consideration associated with this transaction.

The results of operations of Petrolera Patagonia included in the consolidated interim financial statements of the Company are as follows:

	December 31,
	<u>2011</u>
Revenue (net of royalties)	706,000
Expenses	<u>(603,558)</u>
Net loss	(25,206)

8 Property and equipment

Cost	Oil and gas properties \$	Furniture & fixtures \$	Total \$
Balance - April 1, 2011	4,928,323	92,065	5,020,388
Additions	895,054	48,816	943,870
Other	21,707	–	21,707
Decommissioning obligation	(659,038)	–	(659,038)
Foreign currency translation	(130,888)	–	(130,888)
Balance - March 31, 2012	5,055,158	140,881	5,196,039
Additions	526,161	4,300	530,461
Other	(121,567)	–	(121,567)
Decommissioning obligation	(178,448)	–	(178,448)
Foreign currency translation	(274,523)	–	(274,523)
Balance – December 31, 2012	5,006,781	145,181	5,151,962

Canoel International Energy Ltd.

Notes to the Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

For the three and nine months ended December 31, 2012 and 2011

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

(unaudited)

8 Property and equipment (continued)

Accumulated depletion and depreciation	Oil and gas properties \$	Furniture & fixtures \$	Total \$
Balance - April 1, 2011	(186,118)	(3,857)	(189,975)
Depletion and depreciation	(299,025)	(23,422)	(322,447)
Balance - March 31, 2012	(485,143)	(27,279)	(512,422)
Depletion and depreciation	(272,786)	(18,681)	(291,466)
Balance – December 31, 2012	(757,929)	(45,960)	(803,868)
Carrying value			
March 31, 2012	4,570,015	113,602	4,683,617
December 31, 2012	4,248,853	99,222	4,348,075

The calculation for depletion for the three and nine months ended December 31, 2012 included estimated future development costs of \$8,150,000 for proved and probable reserves (December 31, 2011 - \$679,000).

Cash generating units (“CGU”) are defined by geographic area. The Company has the following cash generating units: Argentina and other. The other cash generating unit includes furniture and fixtures and other insignificant properties.

As at December 31, 2012 and March 31, 2012, the Company completed an impairment review on its cash generating units in property and equipment and determined that there was no impairment. The impairment review was conducted by comparing carrying value to recoverable amount. Carrying value is calculated for the cash generating units as the cost less depletion and depreciation and impairment losses. Recoverable amount is defined as the higher of fair value less costs to sell and value in use.

The Company had calculated the recoverable amount of the cash generating units using fair value less costs to sell which is based on a third party reserve report which estimates future cashflows over the remaining reserves using a 10% discount rate. For the year ended March 31, 2012, the benchmark price used was \$56.58 per barrel of oil.

As at December 31, 2012 and March 31, 2012, recoverable amount using proved and probable reserves significantly exceeded carrying value. Therefore, a sensitivity analysis on the variables considered would not impact the conclusion that there would be no impairment.

9 Exploration and evaluation assets

Balance - April 1, 2011	\$	691,218
Loss on the sale of exploration and evaluation assets		(69,939)
Disposal		(621,279)
Balance – December 31, 2012 and March 31, 2012	\$	–

Canoel International Energy Ltd.

Notes to the Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

For the three and nine months ended December 31, 2012 and 2011

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

(unaudited)

9 Exploration and evaluation assets (continued)

On August 5, 2011, the Company divested its interest in the Tunisian blocks which it acquired in late November 2008. Pursuant to the Termination and Release Agreement, CYGAM Energy Inc. ("CYGAM") had agreed to pay \$621,278, an amount equal to those costs paid by Canoel pursuant to the Farmout Agreement, in exchange for the assignment and transfer of any rights earned by Canoel under the Farmout Agreement or the Memorandum of Understanding. CYGAM had agreed to pay \$50,000 of the Termination Fee to Canoel within 5 days of the approval of the Termination and Release Agreement by the board of directors of both of CYGAM and Canoel. The Company received the remaining balance of \$571,278 on March 28, 2012. Further, Canoel has surrendered its deposit of \$490,000 paid to CYGAM pursuant to the terms of the Farmout Agreement (the "Deposit") and CYGAM has paid \$117,600 to Canoel resulting in a loss upon termination of this agreement of \$372,400 in the year ended March 31, 2012.

10 Decommissioning Obligation

The following table presents the reconciliation of the carrying amount of the obligation associated with the reclamation and abandonment of the Company's property and equipment:

	December 31, 2012	March 31, 2012
Balance - beginning of period	\$ 1,612,075	\$ 2,169,937
Additions	–	398,685
Current provision in finance expense	140,807	213,989
Change in estimate	(108,125)	(1,057,723)
Foreign currency translation	(133,516)	(112,813)
Balance - end of period	\$ 1,511,241	\$ 1,612,075

The following significant assumptions were used to estimate the decommissioning obligation:

	December 31, 2012	March 31, 2012
Undiscounted cash flows	\$12.1 million	\$12.3 million
Risk free rate	14.61%	13.55%
Inflation rate	11%	9.8%
Weighted average expected timing of cash flows	15.25 years	16 years

Canoel International Energy Ltd.

Notes to the Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

For the three and nine months ended December 31, 2012 and 2011

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

(unaudited)

11 Notes payable

On December 15, 2011, the Company obtained a loan for \$544,414 (US\$500,000). The loan is secured by a mortgage on the oil and gas properties in Argentina and bears interest at a fixed rate of interest of 11%. The loan matured in December 2012 and payments of interest only are required until maturity. A \$100,000 note will be reimbursed including interest, one third each at January 31, February 28, and March 31 of 2013. The \$400,000 notes have been extended and will be repaid June 30, 2013 including interest. As at December 31, 2012, the balance in the note payable is \$572,421 including accrued interest (March 31, 2012 - \$536,323).

12 Long term Debt

On January 20, 2011, the Company obtained a loan from a private lender for US\$2,000,000. The loan matures in January 2013. The loan was extended for an additional six months to July 2013. The loan is unsecured and bears interest at the fixed U.S Prime rate of 3.25% plus 6.75%. Payments are interest only on a quarterly basis commencing on April 21, 2011. The Company has agreed to grant security over additional oil and gas assets acquired in Argentina, if any and once acquired, using the loan proceeds. Subject to regulatory approval the lender has the right to participate in a portion of the profit from the eventual sale of any such property. As at December 31, 2012, no additional Argentinean properties have been purchased and the balance is recorded in loan payable in current liabilities for \$1,989,800 (March 31, 2012 - \$1,995,000).

13 Convertible notes

Compound instrument

	Face value \$	Debt component \$	Equity component \$
Balance, March 31, 2011	267,000	204,111	69,424
Settlement	(267,000)	(204,111)	(69,424)
Balance, December 31, 2012 and March 31, 2012	–	–	–

On June 24, 2010, the Company issued 100 convertible notes (“Note 0.1”) and on December 2, 2010, the Company issued 15 convertible notes (“Note 0.2 and Note 0.3”), collectively the “Notes”, by way of a private placement for total gross proceeds of \$500,000 from Note 0.1 and \$75,000 from Note 0.2 and Note 0.3. Each Note consists of one unsecured convertible note, with a principal value of \$5,000, and 5,000 common share purchase warrants (the “Warrants”). The Notes will mature 4 years from the date of issuance, unless early redemption or conversion occurs. The principal amount of each Note is convertible into common shares of the Company at the option of the holder at any time prior to maturity at a conversion price of \$0.20 per share. The warrants associated with Note 0.1 have an exercise price of \$0.50 and are exercisable until June 24, 2014. The warrants associated with Notes 0.2 and 0.3 have an exercise price of \$0.50 and are exercisable until December 2, 2014. The Notes bear interest at a rate of 15% per annum, payable in arrears in equal quarterly installments. The Notes will be fully due and payable on the maturity date with the repayment of the principal commencing on December 24, 2011 for Note 0.1 and December 2, 2011 for Note 0.2 and Note 0.3, in 12 equal, quarterly installments. Subsequent to one year from the

Canoel International Energy Ltd.

Notes to the Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

For the three and nine months ended December 31, 2012 and 2011

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

(unaudited)

respective issue dates, the Company has the option to repay the principal balance in full at any time provided written notice is given one-month in advance.

13 Convertible notes (continued)

The fair value of the liability component was estimated to be \$419,863 using a discount rate of 18% which approximated the interest rate that would have been applicable to non-convertible debt of the Company at the time the Notes were issued. The fair value of the warrant subsequently reduced the liability portion of the Note. On October 5, 2010, a stakeholder of the Company's Note 0.1 convertible debt converted \$308,000 of debt into 2,566,667 common shares at a price of \$0.12 per share under a settlement agreement. The stakeholder was also issued an additional 1,283,333 purchase warrants. Each warrant entitled the holder to purchase one common share in the capital of Canoel at a price of \$0.17 per share until October 5, 2011 which expired unexercised. The remaining balance of the convertible debt after this conversion is \$267,000.

On April 25, 2011, a stakeholder of the Company's Note 0.1 convertible debt converted \$192,000 of debt into 1,600,000 common shares at a price of \$0.12 per share. The stakeholder was issued 800,000 purchase warrants. Each warrant entitled the holder to purchase one Common Shares in the capital of the Company at a price of \$0.17 per share until April 25, 2012 which expired unexercised. The Company has allocated \$9,950 of the unit value to warrants (note 19(d)).

On December 14, 2011, a stakeholder of the Company's Note 0.2 convertible notes converted \$50,000 of debt into 416,666 common shares at a price of \$0.12 per share. The stakeholder was issued 800,000 purchase warrants. Each warrant entitles the holder to purchase one Common Shares in the capital of the Company at a price of \$0.17 per share until December 14, 2012. The Company has allocated \$39,562 of the unit value to warrants (note 19(d)).

On July 4, 2011, the Canoel repaid Note 0.3 in the amount of \$ 25,000.

Hybrid instruments:

	Face value	Debt component	Derivative liability
	\$	\$	\$
Issued (i)	210,239	196,412	16,758
Issued (ii)	1,195,219	1,033,249	42,804
Change in fair value	–	–	(23,495)
Accretion expense	–	6,812	–
Foreign exchange	–	112,249	–
Balance - March 31, 2012	1,405,458	1,348,722	36,067
Change in fair value	–	–	5,261
Accretion expense	–	11,358	–
Conversion	(209,113)	(196,328)	(3,096)
Foreign exchange	(29,940)	(30,546)	–
Balance – December 31, 2012	1,166,405	1,133,206	38,232

Canoel International Energy Ltd.

Notes to the Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

For the three and nine months ended December 31, 2012 and 2011

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

(unaudited)

13 Convertible notes (continued)

- i) On July 20, 2011, the Company completed a private placement of convertible notes for aggregate gross proceeds of Norwegian Krone \$1,200,000 (CAD\$213,170). Each note bears interest at a simple interest rate of 12% per annum, payable in arrears in equal quarterly installments commencing October 20, 2011. These notes are unsecured and mature on July 18, 2014. At the option of the holder of the notes, the principal and any unpaid interest of a note may be converted into common shares of Canoel at a price of \$0.15 per common share at any time prior to maturity. The exercise price was amended to \$0.10 per common share and the notes were converted to 2,091,130 common shares for \$209,113 on April 11, 2012.

The fair value of the notes at the time of conversion on April 11, 2012 and as at March 31, 2012 was determined with the following assumptions:

	April 11, 2012	March 31, 2012
Risk free interest rate	1.21%	1.33%
Expected life in years	2.3	2.3
Expected volatility	172%	161%

At April 11, 2012, the derivative liability was measured at \$3,096 (March 31, 2012 - \$5,237) and the convertible liability was measured at \$196,328 (March 31, 2012 - \$196,925). The conversion resulted in the recognition of a loss on conversion of \$9,689 in the statement of loss and comprehensive loss.

- ii) On December 16, 2011, Canoel completed a private placement of convertible notes for aggregate gross proceeds of \$1,080,000 Swiss francs (approximately CDN\$1,075,890). Each note bears interest at a simple interest rate of 9% per annum, payable in arrears in equal quarterly installments commencing April 11, 2012. Interest is accrued and presented in trade and other payables.

These notes are unsecured and mature on January 11, 2015. At the option of the holder of the notes, the principal and any unpaid interest of a Note may be converted into common shares of Canoel at a price of CDN\$0.15 per common share at any time prior to maturity.

The fair value of the notes as at December 31, 2012 and March 31, 2012 were determined with the following assumptions:

	December 31, 2012	March 31, 2012
Risk free interest rate	1.07%	1.33%
Expected life in years	2.0	2.7
Expected volatility	210%	170%

Canoel International Energy Ltd.

Notes to the Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

For the three and nine months ended December 31, 2012 and 2011

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

(unaudited)

13 Convertible notes (continued)

On initial recognition, the derivative was valued at \$42,804 which resulted in the residual of \$1,033,249 being allocated to the convertible note. This is measured at amortized cost and will accrete up to the face value of \$1,075,890 until the maturity date, which is January 11, 2015. The effective interest rate of these notes is 9%. At December 31, 2012, the derivative liability is measured at \$38,232 (March 31, 2012 - \$30,830) and the convertible liability is measured at \$1,132,771 (March 31, 2012 - \$1,151,797).

14 Share Capital

a) Issued

	Number of Common Shares	Amount \$
Balance – April 1, 2011	39,342,792	5,112,214
Debt conversion (i)	1,600,000	192,000
Fair value of share purchase warrants (i)	–	(9,950)
Debt conversion (ii)	416,666	50,000
Fair value of share purchase warrants (ii)	–	(39,652)
Non-brokered private placement (iii)	1,100,000	110,000
Fair value of share purchase warrants (iii)	–	(73,903)
Non-brokered private placement (iv)	6,100,034	360,722
Fair value of finders fee warrants (iv)	–	(3,826)
Fair value of share purchase warrants (iv)	–	(265,236)
Non-brokered private placement (v)	4,000,000	200,000
Fair value of share purchase warrants (v)	–	(168,127)
Balance - March 31, 2012	52,559,492	5,464,242
Debt conversion (note 13)	2,091,130	209,113
Non-brokered private placement (vi)	5,250,000	315,000
Fair value of share purchase warrants (vi)	–	(283,509)
Fair value of finders fee warrants (vi)	–	(13,176)
Non-brokered private placement (vii)	2,358,334	141,500
Fair value of share purchase warrants (vii)	–	(127,367)
Fair value of finders fee warrants (vii)	218,000	(11,774)
Non-brokered private placement (viii)	2,166,666	130,000
Fair value of finders fee warrants (viii)	–	(59,837)
Share issue costs	–	(13,080)
Non-brokered private placement (ix)	2,948,999	176,940
Value allocated to warrants	–	(29,490)
Non-brokered private placement (x)	3,333,000	199,980
Share issuance costs	–	(10,024)
Balance – December 31, 2012	70,707,621	6,088,519

Canoel International Energy Ltd.

Notes to the Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

For the three and nine months ended December 31, 2012 and 2011

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

(unaudited)

14 Share Capital (continued)

a) Issued (continued)

- i) On April 21, 2011, a stakeholder of the Company's Note 0.1 convertible debt (note 13) converted \$192,000 of debt into 1,600,000 common shares at a price of \$0.12 per share. The stakeholder was issued 800,000 purchase warrants. Each warrant entitled the holder to purchase one Common Share in the capital of the Company at a price of \$0.17 per share until April 25, 2012. The Company had allocated \$9,950 of the unit value to warrants, which have expired unexercised (note 14(b)).
- ii) On September 14, 2011, a stakeholder of the Company's Note 0.2 convertible notes (note 13) converted \$50,000 of debt into 416,666 common shares at a price of \$0.12 per share. The stakeholder was issued 800,000 purchase warrants. Each warrant entitled the holder to purchase one Common Share in the capital of the Company at a price of \$0.17 per share until September 14, 2012. The Company had allocated \$39,562 of the unit value to warrants, which have expired unexercised (note 14(b)).
- iii) On September 23, 2011, the Company issued 1,100,000 common shares at a price of \$0.10 per share, for aggregate gross proceeds of \$110,000. In conjunction with this issuance, 1,100,000 warrants were issued with an exercise price of \$0.15 and are exercisable until September 23, 2014. The Company has allocated \$73,903 of the unit value to warrants (note 14(b)).
- iv) On November 24, 2011, the Company issued 6,100,034 common shares at a price of \$0.06 per share, for aggregate gross proceeds of \$360,722 which includes foreign exchange of \$5,280. In conjunction with this issuance, 6,100,034 warrants were issued with an exercise price of \$0.10 and are exercisable until November 23, 2013. The Company has allocated \$265,236 of the unit value to warrants (note 14(b)). The Company issued 88,000 common share purchase warrants as a finder's fee, with the same terms as above, in connection with this private placement. The Company has allocated \$3,826 of the unit value to these warrants (note 14(b)).
- v) On March 30, 2012, the Company issued 4,000,000 units at a price of \$0.05 for aggregate cash proceeds of \$200,000. Each unit includes one common share and one warrant. Each warrant can be used to purchase one common share for \$0.10 per common share and is exercisable any time until March 28, 2014. The Company has allocated \$168,127 of the unit value to the warrants (note 14(b)).
- vi) On June 28, 2012, the Company issued 5,250,000 common shares at a price of \$0.06 per share, for aggregate gross proceeds of \$315,000. In conjunction with this issuance, 5,250,000 warrants were issued with an exercise price of \$0.10 and are exercisable until June 27, 2013. The Company has allocated \$283,509 of the unit value to warrants (note 14(b)). The Company issued 244,000 common share purchase warrants, with the same terms as above, and \$14,460 as a finder's fee for this transaction. The Company has allocated \$13,176 of the unit value to these warrants (note 14(b)).

Canoel International Energy Ltd.

Notes to the Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

For the three and nine months ended December 31, 2012 and 2011

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

(unaudited)

14 Share Capital (continued)

a) Issued (continued)

- vii) On July 11, 2012, the Company issued 2,358,334 units at \$0.06 per unit for aggregate gross proceeds of \$141,500. Each unit consists of one common share and one common share purchase warrant. Each warrant entitles the holder to purchase one additional common share at an exercise price of \$0.10 per common share until July 11, 2013. The Company has allocated \$127,367 of the unit value to these warrants. In connection with this tranche, the Company paid a finder's fee of \$13,080 and granted 218,000 common share purchase warrants with the same terms as above. The Company has allocated \$11,774 of the unit value to these warrants (note 14(b)).
- viii) On August 6, 2012, the Company issued 2,166,666 units at \$0.06 per unit for aggregate gross proceeds of \$130,000. Each unit consists of one common share and one common share purchase warrant. Each warrant entitles the holder to purchase one additional common share at an exercise price of \$0.10 per common share at any time until August 6, 2013. Of the total units issued, 1,000,000 units were purchased by a corporation whose owner is a director of Canoel. The Company has allocated \$59,837 of the unit value to these warrants (note 14(b)).
- ix) On November 15, 2012, the Company issued 2,948,999 units at \$0.06 per unit for aggregate gross proceeds of \$176,940. Each unit consists of one common share and one common share purchase warrant. Each warrant entitles the holder to purchase one additional common share at an exercise price of \$0.10 per common share at any time on or before the date that is 24 months from the date of issuance of the common share purchase warrant. Of the total units issued, 833,333 units were purchased by a corporation whose owner is a director of Canoel. The Company has allocated \$29,460 of the unit value to these warrants (note 14(b)).
- x) On December 7, 2012, the Company issued 3,333,000 units at \$0.06 per unit for aggregate gross proceeds of \$199,980. Each unit consists of one common share and one common share purchase warrant. Each warrant entitles the holder to purchase one additional common share at an exercise price of \$0.10 per common share at any time on or before the date that is 24 months from the date of issuance of the common share purchase warrant. In connection with this tranche, the Company paid a finder's fee of \$10,024. The Company has allocated \$Nil of the unit value to these warrants (note 14(b)).

b) Warrants

Warrants to acquire common shares are outstanding as follows:

	Number of warrants	Amount \$	Weighted average exercise price \$
Balance – April 1, 2011	6,334,503	114,033	0.30
Debt conversion (14b(i))	800,000	9,950	0.17
Debt conversion (14b(ii))	800,000	39,652	0.17

Canoel International Energy Ltd.

Notes to the Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

For the three and nine months ended December 31, 2012 and 2011

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

(unaudited)

Warrants issued (14b(iii))	1,100,000	73,903	0.15
Warrants expired	(5,759,503)	(101,156)	0.28
Warrants issued (14 (iv))	6,188,034	269,062	0.10
Warrants issued (14 (v))	4,000,000	168,127	0.10
Balance – March 31, 2012	13,463,034	573,571	0.13
Warrants issued (14 (vi))	5,250,000	283,509	0.10
Warrants issued (14 (vi))	244,000	13,176	0.10
Warrants issued (14 (vii))	2,576,334	139,140	0.06
Warrants issued (14 (viii))	2,166,666	59,837	0.06
Warrants expired (14 (i))	(1,600,000)	(49,602)	0.17
Warrants issued (14 (xi))	2,948,999	29,490	0.10
Warrants issued (14 (x))	3,333,000	Nil	0.10
Balance – December 31, 2012	28,382,033	1,049,121	0.11

Canoel International Energy Ltd.

Notes to the Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

For the three and nine months ended December 31, 2012 and 2011

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

(unaudited)

14 Share Capital (continued)

b) Warrants (continued)

The following summarizes information about the warrants outstanding as at September 30, 2012, all of which are exercisable.

Range of exercise prices (\$)	Number of warrants outstanding	Weighted average remaining life (years)	Weighted average exercise price (\$)
0.10 – 0.15	27,807,033	1.03	0.10
0.17– 0.50	575,000	1.76	0.50
	22,100,034	1.04	0.11

The fair value for warrants granted was calculated using the Black-Scholes pricing model using the following assumptions calculated on a weighted average basis:

	December 31, 2012	March 31, 2012
Share price	\$0.08	\$0.07
Exercise price	\$0.10	\$0.11
Risk-free rate	1.02%	1.05%
Expected life	1 year	1.9 years
Expected volatility	175%	152 %
Fair value per warrant	\$0.05	\$0.04

c) Stock options

During the three and nine months ended December 31, 2012 and 2011, there were no stock options granted. The following table summarizes information about the Company's stock options outstanding:

	Number of options outstanding and exercisable	Weighted average exercise price (\$)
Balance – April 1, 2011	3,715,000	0.11
Forfeited	(915,000)	0.12
Balance – December 31, 2012 and March 31, 2012	2,800,000	0.11

Share based compensation expense for the three and nine months ended December 31, 2012 and 2011 is nil. The following table summarizes information about the Company's stock options outstanding, all of which are exercisable, at December 31, 2012:

Range of exercise prices (\$)	Number of options outstanding	Weighted average remaining duration (years)	Weighted average exercise price (\$)
0.00-0.10	2,410,000	2.46	0.10
0.11-0.20	245,000	1.86	0.15
0.21-0.30	145,000	1.99	0.23
	2,800,000	2.37	0.11

Canoel International Energy Ltd.

Notes to the Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

For the three and nine months ended December 31, 2012 and 2011

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

(unaudited)

14 Share Capital (continued)

d) Per share data

Basic earnings per share is calculated based on the weighted average number of shares outstanding for the three and nine months ended December 31, 2012 of 65,638,343 and 66,159,733 (December 31, 2011 – 41,455,110 and 41,143,065) respectively. Currently, the effect of potential issuance of common shares upon the exercise of options, warrants, and conversion of convertible notes would be anti-dilutive and accordingly basic and diluted loss per common share is the same.

15 Supplemental disclosure

Income statement presentation

The statement of loss and comprehensive loss is prepared primarily by nature of expense with the exception of employee compensation cost which is included in operating and general and administrative expenses. The following table details the amounts of total employee compensation included in the statements of loss and comprehensive loss:

	Three months ended December 31		Nine months ended December	
	2012	2011	2012	2011
Operating expenses	182,316	160,986	425,822	281,279
General and administrative	18,819	128,744	210,146	191,451
Total employee compensation costs	\$ 201,135	\$ 289,730	\$ 635,968	\$ 472,730

16 Non cash working capital

	Three months ended December 31		Nine months ended December	
	2012	2011	2012	2011
Trade and other receivables	(215,812)	31,635	183,300	(419,201)
Inventory	(156,883)	438	(120,054)	(12,553)
Prepaid expenses	48,157	(152,166)	10,367	(90,972)
Trade and other payables	193,193	(367,907)	(476,200)	(158,536)
	\$ (130,345)	\$ (488,000)	\$ (402,587)	\$ (681,262)

The change in non-cash working capital has been allocated to the following activities:

	Three months ended December 31		Nine months ended December	
	2012	2011	2012	2011
Operating	(130,345)	214,901	(402,587)	192,928
Financing	-	6,071	-	(964,350)
Investing	-	(708,972)	-	90,160
	\$ (130,345)	\$ (488,000)	\$ (402,587)	\$ (681,262)

Canoel International Energy Ltd.

Notes to the Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

For the three and nine months ended December 31, 2012 and 2011

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

(unaudited)

17 Capital Management

The Company's objective when managing capital is to safeguard the entity's ability to continue as a going concern, so that it can continue to explore and develop its projects to provide returns for shareholders and benefits for other stakeholders. The Company manages its working capital, long term debt, and shareholders equity as capital.

	December 31, 2012	March 31, 2012
Working capital deficit	\$ (3,673,197)	\$ (2,850,057)
Long term debt	1,133,206	1,348,722
Shareholders equity (deficit)	(2,007,801)	(1,163,304)

The Company has just come out of the development stage; however its cash flow from the Argentinean operation will be needed in the near term to finance the operations and to repay the vendor loans, and therefore the Company's principal source of funds will still remain the issuance of common shares. The Company's ability to raise future capital through equity is subject to uncertainty and the inability to raise such capital may have an adverse impact over the Company's ability to continue as a going concern.

For the nine months ended December 31, 2012, there have been no changes in the approach to capital management. There are no external restrictions on capital.

18 Related party transactions

Related party transactions not disclosed elsewhere in these consolidated financial statements are as follows:

For the three and nine months ended December 31, 2012:

- a) Aggregate consulting fees of \$ Nil and \$98,814 (December 31, 2011 - \$87,729 and \$189,000) and office rent of nil and \$5,795 (December 31, 2011 - nil) were charged by directors and officers of the Company and recorded in general and administrative expenses.
- b) Included in trade and other payables as at December 31, 2012 was \$ Nil (March 31, 2012 - \$12,988) payable to related parties.

Transactions with related parties are recorded at the exchange amount, being the price agreed between the parties.

19 Financial Instruments and Risk Management

The Company's financial instruments include cash and cash equivalents, trade and other receivables, trade and other payables, loan and note payable, convertible notes, long term debt, derivative liability, and oil share agreement liability. The carrying values of cash and cash equivalents, trade and other receivables, and trade and other payables approximate their fair values due to their relatively short periods to maturity. The carrying value of the Company's note payable, loan payable, and oil share agreement approximates the fair value. The Company's long-term debt bears interest at floating market rates and, accordingly, the fair value approximates the carrying amount.

Canoel International Energy Ltd.

Notes to the Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

For the three and nine months ended December 31, 2012 and 2011

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

(unaudited)

19 Financial Instruments and Risk Management (continued)

The Company has exposure to credit risk, liquidity risk and market risk as a result of its use of financial instruments. The Company has policies and processes for measuring and managing these risks. Further quantitative disclosures are included throughout these financial statements.

For the three and nine months ended December 31, 2012 there have been no significant changes in these risks or the approach to managing the risks since those disclosed in the Company's annual audited financial statements.

a) Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk of an unexpected loss if a customer or counter party to a financial instrument fails to meet its commercial obligations.

As at December 31, 2012, trade and other receivables are comprised of \$402,537 for the sale of oil (March 31, 2012 - \$322,225), nil for consulting services to a third party (March 31, 2012 - \$nil), \$83,534 from shareholders (March 31, 2012 - \$116,017), \$142,614 for stamp tax provision and other tax withholdings (March 31, 2012 - \$570,337), \$nil for the recoverable costs associated to Oren, \$28,297 for GST (March 31, 2012 - \$21,624), and other receivables of \$189,919. The receivable related to the sale of oil is held with a large company who participates in the oil and gas industry in Argentina and was collected subsequent to the quarter. The Company acts as an advisor for the disposal of the Russian assets owned by Oren ASA and received confirmation that \$100,000 is to be recovered between December 31, 2012 and December 15, 2012 of which approximately \$31,00 was received by December 31, 2012.

The Company's maximum credit risk exposure is limited to the carrying value of its trade and other receivables of \$846,903 (March 31, 2012 - \$1,030,203) and cash and cash equivalents of \$227,593 (March 31, 2012 - \$1,447,708).

The Company considers its receivables to be aged as follows:

	December 31, 2012	March 31, 2012
Current	\$ 776,703	\$ 851,401
31 to 90 days		32,433
90+ days	70,200	146,369
	<u>\$ 846,903</u>	<u>\$ 1,030,203</u>

b) Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will incur difficulties meeting its financial obligations as they are due. The Company's approach to managing liquidity is to ensure, as far as possible, that it will have sufficient liquidity to meet its liabilities when due, under both normal and distressed conditions without incurring unacceptable losses or risking harm to the Company's reputation.

Canoel International Energy Ltd.

Notes to the Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

For the three and nine months ended December 31, 2012 and 2011

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

(unaudited)

19 Financial Instruments and Risk Management (continued)

b) Liquidity risk (continued)

As at December 31, 2012, the Company's current financial liabilities total \$5,176,888 (March 31, 2012 - \$5,450,618), and are comprised of trade and other payables, the note payable, loan payable, and oil share agreement. As of December 31, 2012, the Company's cash and cash equivalent balance is not sufficient to meet the Company's obligations. It is expected that further debt and equity financings will be required in order to continue with developing the Company's assets and meet future obligations. There can be no assurance that such financings will be available to the Company. As of December 31, 2012, contractual maturities for financial liabilities are as follows:

	Carrying value	Contractual cashflows	Less than one year	One to two years	Two to four years
Trade and other payables	\$ 1,795,737	1,795,737	1,795,737	–	–
Note payable	572,421	572,421	572,421	–	–
Oil share agreement liability	622,072	622,072	622,072	–	–
Loan payable	1,989,800	1,989,800	1,989,800	–	–
Convertible note (Swiss Francs)	1,133,026	1,133,026	15,481	92,884	1,024,661
	\$ 6,113,056	6,113,056	4,995,511	92,884	1,024,661

c) Market Risk

Market risk is the risk that changes in foreign exchange rates, commodity prices, and interest rates will affect the Company's net loss income or the value of financial instruments.

(i) Commodity price risk

Commodity price risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows will fluctuate as a result of changes in commodity prices. Oil prices in Argentina are the results of complicated formulas that are set by refineries based on instructions or decrees from the government and crude oil prices in Argentina are capped by the Government at variable levels. From early 2010, the price has gradually increased from US\$42.00 per barrel to US\$52.60 per barrel at March 31, 2011, US\$63.00 per barrel at March 31, 2012, and US\$60 per barrel at December 31, 2012.

Canoel International Energy Ltd.

Notes to the Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

For the three and nine months ended December 31, 2012 and 2011

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

(unaudited)

19 Financial Instruments and Risk Management (continued)

c) Market Risk (continued)

(ii) Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that future cash flows will fluctuate as a result of changes in market interest rates. As at December 31, 2012, the Company has interest bearing cash accounts held with investment grade institutions. A change of one percent on the variable interest rate for the year would not have a significant impact on the Company. The Company has fixed interest on convertible notes (note 13). As at December 31, 2012, the Company has \$1,967,400 (March 31, 2012 - \$1,995,000) of debt with floating interest (note 12), hence a variation of 1 percent represents approximately \$4,740 and \$9,840 (December 31, 2011 - \$5,490 and \$10,390) in savings or added cost for the Company.

(iii) Currency risk

Foreign currency exchange risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows will fluctuate as a result of changes in foreign exchange rates. Foreign exchange rates for December 31 are as follows:

	Closing rate		Average rate	
	2012	2011	2012	2011
Peso	0.2093	0.2471	0.2067	0.2355
US dollars	0.9827	1.0389	0.9912	0.9808
Swiss Franc	1.2676	–	1.2857	–

The following represents the estimated impact on profit or loss and equity. This analysis is based on foreign currency exchange rate variances that the Company considered reasonably possible for the three and nine months ended December 31, 2012 and 2011. All other variables such as interest rate are held constant. There have been no changes in the method of calculating the sensitivity to change in foreign exchange rates.

	Three months ended December 31, 2012		Three months ended December 31, 2011	
	Profit (loss)	Equity	Profit (loss)	Equity
Peso	–	(5,893)	–	44,018
US dollars	(3,899)	21,988	91,632	3,209
Swiss Franc	(3,326)	–	–	–
	(7,225)	16,095	91,632	47,227

Canoel International Energy Ltd.

Notes to the Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

For the three and nine months ended December 31, 2012 and 2011

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

(unaudited)

19 Financial Instruments and Risk Management (continued)

c) Market Risk (continued)

(iii) Currency risk (continued)

	Nine months ended December 31, 2012			Nine months ended December 31, 2011		
	Rate change	Profit (loss)	Equity	Rate change	Profit (loss)	Equity
Peso	5%	–	99,677	8%	–	136,336
US dollars	6%	111,486	(34,016)	9%	186,705	7,910
Swiss Franc	11%	124,324	–	–	–	–
		235,810	65,661		186,705	144,247

20 Commitments

The Company subleases premises in London, UK, under an operating lease on a month to month basis which requires payments of approximately \$58,000 per annum.

21 Operating segments

The Company's operations are conducted in one business sector, the oil and natural gas industry. Geographical areas are used to identify Company's reportable segments. A geographic segment is considered a reportable segment once its activities are regularly reviewed by the Company's management. The Company has three reportable segments which are as follows:

- Argentina
- Tunisia - All assets associated with this segment were disposed in August 2011.
- Other – Segment includes Canoel Italia, the corporate assets and the operations in the Canadian entity. None of these individual segments meet the quantitative thresholds for determining reportable segments in 2012 or 2011.

The accounting policies used in the preparation of the information of the reportable segments is the same as those described in note 3. Information regarding the results of each reportable segment is included below. Performance is measured on segment profit before income tax which is reviewed by senior management.

Canoel International Energy Ltd.

Notes to the Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

For the three and nine months ended December 31, 2012 and 2011

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

(unaudited)

21 Operating segments (continued)

Information for the three months ended December 31, 2012 and 2011 is as follows:

	Argentina		Tunisia	Other		Total	
	2012	2011	2011	2012	2011	2012	2011
Revenue from external customers	\$ 822,557	462,492	–	(50,413)	–	772,144	462,492
Finance Income	–	–	–	–	224	–	224
Finance Expense	132,553	205,412	–	81,525	88,119	214,078	293,531
Operating and transportation	478,666	128,315	–	3,835	–	482,502	128,315
Royalties	63,906	–	–	–	–	63,906	–
General and administrative	156,167	190,903	–	384,541	775,700	540,708	966,603
Depletion and depreciation	94,291	61,168	–	–	–	94,291	61,168
Other expenses	10,638	–	–	80,350	–	90,989	–
Reportable segment profit (loss) before income tax	\$ (113,666)	15,692	–	(600,664)	(1,086,788)	(714,330)	(1,071,096)
Capital expenditures	\$ –	300,164	–	11,988	–	11,988	300,164

Information for the nine months ended December 31, 2012 and 2011 is as follows:

	Argentina		Tunisia	Other		Total	
	2012	2011	2011	2012	2011	2012	2011
Revenue from external customers	\$ 1,745,258	1,558,668	–	1,284	–	1,746,542	1,084,100
Finance Income	–	–	–	–	921	–	921
Finance Expense	132,553	224,978	–	81,525	227,135	214,078	452,113
Operating and transportation	1,152,350	537,271	–	(15,353)	–	1,136,998	(537,271)
Royalties	150,297	–	–	882,946	–	1,033,243	–
General and administrative	298,019	528,528	–	384,541	(1,401,298)	682,560	(1,929,826)
Depletion and depreciation	207,025	233,623	–	–	–	207,025	233,623
Loss on sale	–	–	(69,939)	–	–	–	(69,939)
Other expenses	85,997	–	–	210,067	–	296,065	–
Reportable segment (loss) before income tax	\$ (280,985)	(2,156)	(69,939)	(1,542,442)	(1,945,713)	(1,823,427)	(2,008,447)
Property and equipment	\$ 4,266,653	4,569,771	–	81,423	3,649,858	4,348,076	8,219,629
Other assets	964,364	–	–	342,470	–	1,306,834	2,283,312

Canoel International Energy Ltd.

Notes to the Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

For the three and nine months ended December 31, 2012 and 2011

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

(unaudited)

Total liabilities	3,525,434	2,371,338	–	4,137,255	5,717,518	7,662,709	1,623,352
Capital expenditures	\$ 209,287	638,846	–	64,855	11,988	221,275	638,846

22 Subsequent events

On February 15, 2013, Canoel announced the closing of the first tranche of a non-brokered private placement of units (“Units”), subject to regulatory approval. The Corporation issued 7,610,000 Units at \$0.06 per Unit for aggregate gross proceeds of approximately \$456,600. Each unit consists of one common share in the capital of Canoel and one common share purchase warrant. Each common share purchase warrant entitles the holder thereof to purchase, subject to adjustment, one additional common share at an exercise price of \$0.10 per share at any time on or before the date that is 24 months from the date of issuance of the common share purchase warrant.

Andrea Cattaneo, the President and CEO of the Corporation purchased 1,833,333 (\$110,000) in this first tranche of the private placement. Following his acquisition of the 1,833,333 Units, Andrea Cattaneo will hold 6,944,115 common shares of Canoel, representing approximately 8.87% of the issued and outstanding shares of the Corporation, plus 1,833,333 share purchase warrants and 950,000 stock options exercisable for common shares. Assuming the full exercise of warrants and stock options, Mr. Cattaneo would beneficially own or control an aggregate of 9,727,449 common shares of Canoel, representing approximately 12% of the issued and outstanding common shares of the Corporation on a fully diluted basis.

24 Comparative figures

Certain comparative figures have been reclassified to conform to the current financial statement presentation.